Verde Valley Fire District

Fee Schedule
Adopted on April 2, 2024 by Resolution #2024-09

FIRE PREVENTION FEES
All Fire Prevention Fees Are Per Hour With A 1-Hour Minimum

New Construction
1 & 2 Family Dwelling (R-3) New Construction $200
(Includes 1 plan review, 1 re-submittal and 2 inspections)

1 & 2 Family Dwelling (R-3) Remodel / Addition $200

1 & 2 Family Dwelling (R-3) All Other Remodel / Addition (includes Tenant Improvements) $250

1 & 2 Family Dwelling (R-3) Simple Tenant Improvement / Tenant Occupancy (not requiring Plan Review) No Charge

1 & 2 Family Dwelling (R-3) Tenant Improvement / Tenant Occupancy With Change of Use $250

All Other New Construction (up to 10,000 square feet) $525
10,001 - 50,000 square feet $525 + $0.09 per square foot over 10,000
50,001+ square feet $525 + $0.065 per square foot over 10,000

Additional plan review after 1 re-submittal (Includes 2 inspections) $100

Expedited Plan Review Fee $572 per submittal

Permit renewal, no plan review required $100

Plan submital not on this schedule $150

Preliminary plan review $150

Use permit $100

Subdivision Plans

Conceptual $150
Preliminary $150
Final Plat $150

Fire Alarm Systems
(Includes 1 plan review, 1 re-submital and 2 inspections)

New installation up to 5,000 square feet $483
New installation 5,001 - 10,000 square feet $483
New installation 10,001 - 50,000 square feet $483 + $0.03 per square foot over 10,000
New installation 50,001 + $483 + $0.03 per square foot over 10,000
Modifications 1-20 devices $300
Modifications 21+ devices $300

Fire Sprinkler Systems
(Includes 1 plan review, 1 re-submittal and 2 inspections)
NFPA 13 & 13R - Commercial

New install 5,000 - 10,000 square feet $600

New install 10,001 - 50,000 square feet $600 + $0.03 per square foot over 10,000
Maximum allowable system size is 50,000 square feet

Modifications $400

NFPA 13D - 1 & 2 Family Dwellings

New install up to 5,000 square feet $400

New install 5,001 - 10,000 square feet $400 +8$0.03 per square foot over 5,000
Modifications $75




Alternate Fire-Extinguishing Systems

(Includes 1 plan review, 1 re-submittal and 2 inspections)
New Install: All except kitchen suppression
Modifications: All except kitchen suppression

Kitchen Fire Suppression Systems
New Install: Single system

New Install: Additional systems
Modifications: Single system
Modifications: Additional systems

CO2 Beverage System

Fire Pump

(Includes 1 plan review, 1 re-submittal and 2 inspections)
New Install: Single pump

New Install: Each additional

Modifications, per pump

Underground Fire Lines
(Includes 1 plan review, 1 re-submittal and 2 inspections)
Fire Main / FDC

Water Tank for Private / Commercial Fire Protection

Alternate Water Supply per NFPA 1142
(includes 1 plan review, 1 re-submittal, 2 inspections and 1 flow test)
Additional flow test for more than one fire hydrant

Fire Hydrant Installation and Flow

(Includes 1 plan review, 1 re-submittal and 2 inspections)
This applies to private fire lines, not water utilities.

Water line up to 500 ft

Each additional 500 ft

Additional flow test for more than one fire hydrant

Alternative Systems

Spray Booth or Dipping Operations
(Includes 1 plan review and 2 inspections)
Pre-manufactured

Non pre-manufactured

Fire Department Access Gates (Commercial)
(Includes 1 plan review, 1 re-submittal and 2 inspections)
New install

Additional Gate(s), same property

Modification

Solar Photovoltaic Power Systems

(Includes 1 plan review, 1 re-submittal and 2 inspections)
New install or modifications (commercial)

Residential installation

Liquid Propane Gas (Commercial)

(Includes 1 plan review, 1 re-submittal and 2 inspections)
New install

Modification

$150
$150

$283
$130
$150
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$250
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$100
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$209

$500
$40

$100
$100
$50
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$25
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$250
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Storage - Per Site
(Includes 1 plan review, 1 re-submittal and 2 inspections)

Flammable/combustible liquids storage - new install or modification
Compressed gasses - new install or modification

Hazardous Material Storage - new install or modification
High-Piled Combustible Storage - new install or modification

Tents (Includes Membrane Structures)

(Includes 1 plan review, 1 re-submittal and 2 inspections)
Single tent/canopy, > 400 square feet

Additional tent(s); same vendor, same location

Blasting

(Includes 1 plan review and 2 inspections or as required by AHJ)
3-day single project, no non-site storage

>3-day single project, no non-site storage

Magazine Storage, per site

Fireworks/Pyrotechnics Display
(Includes 1 plan review, 1 re-submittal and 2 inspections. Does NOT include any standby fees.)

*Fees may be waived for non-profits

Special Events

(Does NOT include any standyby fees)
After hours inspections

*Fees may be waived for non-profits

Other Fees *At the discretion of the AHJ

Multi-Story Building Inspection (Fire Sprinkler and Fire Alarm)

Additional inspection or re-inspection

After hours construction inspection

Starting or completion of work without a permit

Fire-Watch / Standby - Fire Code Official (4 hour minimum. Does NOT include any standby fees.)

$150
$150
$150
$150

$250
$50 each

$200
$200
$200

$500

$100*
$312

$125 above 2 floors

$125

$75 per hour, per inspector, per floor
300% of original permit fee

$75 per hour



OUT OF DISTRICT RESPONSE FEES

In order to be fair to the residents and property owners of the Verde Valley Fire District who have paid property taxes to establish and
maintain the Verde Valley Fire District to respond to their emergencies, Verde Valley Fire District will bill for Out-of-District responses
according to the following guidelines:

EMS or Special Duty Call Types

Automatic Aid or Mutual Aid Assignments $0
EMS Single Engine Response $1,500
Special Duty Single Engine Response $1,500
Ambulance Transport AZDHS Approved Rates
Fire Call Types
Automatic Aid or Mutual Aid Assignments $0
Initial Response (per engine, brush truck, water tender, etc.) $1,500
PLUS: Per hour costs for each responding apparatus; one hour minimum State Land Contract Rates
PLUS: Per hour costs for responding personnel; per individual; one hour minimum Allinclusive hourly rate based
on step 6 of the most current
wage scale.

Wildfire Response Types
Billed according to State Land Guidelines/Fees State Land Contract Rates

Includes personnel and apparatus.

District Residents

There will be no charge for District residents who received services outside of the District boundaries, other
than standard charges to their insurance company for ambulance services.

Contracted Services

Calls to a property that is covered by a contract for services with Verde Valley Fire District will be treated the
same as calls in the District.

Non-Contracted Out-of-District Residents

Out-of-District residents that are billed for a call to their property may have their bill reduced by 50% if they
apply to enter into the District, or enter into a contract for services with the District within 120 days of the call
for services.

Other

When a call for service is outside of the District and is in another agency's response area, Staff will work with
the other agency to work-out the appropriate billing for the call, if any. All billing decisions will be at the
discretion of the Fire Chief.



PUBLIC RECORDS FEES

Non-Commercial Use
Per Page:
Photographs, each:
Per Disc:

Report fees for victims:

Commercial Use
Mailing Fees

Payable in addition to public records request fees, when applicable. Payment may be required in advance of

records being sent by mail.

$0.50
$1.50
$5
$0

per ARS § 39-121.03
Reimburse Cost

CPRI/FIRST AID CLASSES
Fees include books, training and certification card.
First Aid, CPR and AED Class
Full Class $60
Refresher $45
Government Employee Rate (new or refresher) $25
Card Only $23
AED Program Participant Agency No Charge
<18 years old, not for employment / income No Charge
CPR and AED (or CPR only)
Full class $45
Government Employee Rate $25
Card Only $23
AED Program Participant Agency No Charge
<18 years old, not for employment / income No Charge
BLS Provider Class
Renewal $35
Card Only $7
BLS Instructor Class
Full Class $35
Government Employee Rate $25
Hands-Only Continuous Chest Compression
Full Class $0
BLUECARD TRAINING FEES
8-Hour Refresher Class
4 or 5 students, price per student (4 students minimum) $375 + Travel/Lodging
Expenses
6 or more students, price per student $225 + Travel/Lodging
Expenses
3-Day Training
Up to 12 students, includes travel/lodging expenses $7,500
WILDLAND REFRESHER FEES
Wildland Refresher, price per student $60
Pack Test, price per student $60
OTHER FEES
NSF Fee per returned check $25
Standby Fees (includes apparatus and staffing) Per Hour - All billing decisions will be at the discretion of the Fire Chief.
Fire Engine State Land Contract Rates
Brush Truck State Land Contract Rates
Water Tender State Land Contract Rates

Ambulance (minimum of two (2) employees) $100 / hour + Emp Exps



